

# **UNIVERSITY OF CALCUTTA**

# Notification No. CSR/46/14

It is notified for the information of all concerned that in terms of the provisions of Section 54 of the Calcutta University Act, 1979, (as amended), and, in exercise of his powers under 9(6) of the said Act, the Vice-Chancellor has, by an order dated 18.09.2014, approved some amendments to the earlier notification notified under Notification No. CSR/129/10 dated 06.12.2010 and Notification No. CSR/32/13 dated 03.012.2013 respectively, pertaining to the Regulations for the P.G. Diploma Course of Study in Sports Management imparted in IISWBM under this University, as laid down in the accompanying pamphlet.

The above shall take retrospective effect from the academic session 2010-2011 and onwards.

SENATE HOUSE KOLKATA-700073 The 28<sup>th</sup> October, 2014

(Prof. Basab Chaudhuri)

Registrar

#### **Amendments**

#### Clause 3.01

The Clause shall be substituted as follow:

"The minimum qualification for admission is a Bachelor's Degree (10+2+3 system) in any discipline from any University recognized by the University of Calcutta."

### **Clause 5.04**

In paragraph 1:

- i) After the words "the publication of the results of the First Semester Examination", the following sentence should be added "This Supplementary Examination will be called as the First Semester Supplementary Examination 1 for that year".
- ii) After the words "to appear in that paper side by side with the Final Semester Examination", the following sentence should be added "This Supplementary Examination will be called as the First Semester Supplementary Examination 2 for that year".

In paragraph 2

- i) After the words "to appear in that paper for a Supplementary Examination to be held as soon as possible after the results of the Final Semester Examination are announced", the following sentence should be added "This Supplementary Examination will be called as the Second Semester Supplementary Examination 1 for that year".
- ii) After the words "to appear in that paper for a further Supplementary Examination to be held within one month from the publication of the results of the Supplementary Examination held-after the Final Semester Examination", the following sentence should be added "This Supplementary Examination will be called as the Second Semester Supplementary Examination 2 for that year".

The following new paragraph should be added as paragraph 3:

"A candidate who has failed to appear in any theoretical paper in the examination in any semester shall be treated as having failed in that paper, but shall be eligible to appear in the Supplementary Examination as provided in this Clause."

## **Clause 5.07**

The following new paragraph should be added:

"A candidate must appear in the test for Internal Assessment to be eligible to sit for the Theoretical Examination in that paper during the semester. If the candidate in the Semester Examination fails to secure 40% marks (taking into account marks for both theoretical paper and internal assessment), the marks obtained in the Internal Assessment shall be taken into consideration in calculating the marks obtained in that Theoretical Paper in that Supplementary Examination."

## Clause 5.09

The following new paragraph should be added:

"A student, who obtains 40% marks in all individual theoretical papers, but fails to obtain 45% marks in aggregate in any semester examination, will be eligible to appear for a supplementary examination in manner provided in Clause 5.04 in not more than two papers to be opted for by the candidate."

# **Clause 5.10**

The following new paragraph should be added:

"If any candidate fails to obtain qualifying pass marks of 40% in more than two papers in Theoretical Examination in the First Semester Examination, he/ she shall be eligible for readmission in the next Academic Session. If any candidate fails to obtain qualifying pass marks of 40% in more than two papers in Theoretical Examination in the Second Semester Examination, he/she shall be eligible to appear at the subsequent Second Semester Examination as an external candidate along with the Second Semester Examination held in the next Academic Session."

#### **Clause 5.12**

The Clause should be substituted as follows:

"Candidates having passed as per Clause 5.09, scoring less than 60% marks in the aggregate, but securing 45% marks or more in the aggregate will be declared to have passed the examination in the Second Class. Candidates scoring 60% or more in the aggregate will be declared to have passed in the First Class."